RESOLUTION NO. 6270

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION 5307 FORMULA GRANT FUNDS FOR THE OPERATING AND CAPITAL SUPPORT OF ALBANY TRANSIT, ALBANY PARATRANSIT, AND THE LINN-BENTON LOOP

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has been designated by the Albany Area Metropolitan Planning Organization as the recipient of the 5307 funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany is the service provider for the Albany Transit, Albany Paratransit, and the Linn-Benton Loop transit systems.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany accepts the 5307 urbanized area formula grant funding from the Federal Transit Administration for \$1,010,546 for operating and capital support of the public transportation programs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, accepts these funds and authorizes the City Manager or his designee to execute the agreement and conditions for their acceptance.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 25th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2013.

ATTEST

Mavor

U:\Public Works\Transit-Paratransit\Transit\City Council\Resolutions\13-14\5307 accept.doc